ORDINANCE NO. 2-2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PLYMOUTH, COUNTY OF LUZERNE, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 3104(A) OF THE BOROUGH DOES HEREBY APPOINT A HEALTH OFFICER

WHEREAS, the Borough Code does hereby authorize the Borough Council to appoint a health officer under Section 3104(a);

WHEREAS, the Borough does in fact need a health officer;

WHEREAS, the Borough health officer shall have all the powers to and duties provided for under Section 3104 of the Borough Code;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved and ordained by the Plymouth Borough Council as follows: That Jerome Bolesta is herby appointed as the Health Officer of Plymouth Borough and conferred with all the powers and duties provided for under section 3104 of the Borough Code and any other law of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania until replaced by a future Ordinance of Council.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 14^{th} day of February 2023 at a Regular Meeting of the Plymouth Borough Council.

BOROUGH OF PLYMOUTH

By:

Ron Kobusky, President of Council

ATTEST:

Gail Burdulis, Borough Secretary

APPROVED BY THE

Frank Coughlin

Dated: February 14,2023

197979_1 DOC

MAYOR